

No. 22-3772

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTIN WALSH, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Western Division (Zouhary, J.)
No. 3:21-cv-1864

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Timothy S. Bishop
Brett E. Legner
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3772

Case Name: Allstates Refractory Contractors v. Walsh

Name of counsel: Timothy S. Bishop

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders & Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Business
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Core constitutional attributes require the application of a strong nondelegation rule.	6
A. The Constitutional text	7
B. The separation of powers principle	8
C. The political philosophy embodied in the Constitution	10
D. Invocation of the nondelegation rule by founding era Congress	12
E. The long-acknowledged need for judicial intervention	13
F. A strong nondelegation analysis does not unduly impede government.	15
II. OSHA’s workplace safety rules are an unconstitutional delegation of the legislative powers.	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	7, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	7
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	10
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5, 8, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	7, 15, 19
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10, 19
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	7

NFIB v. Dep’t of Lab.,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....6

Paul v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....5

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....4

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....9

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. 1 (1825).....13

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....5, 6, 15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....7, 8, 14

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....3, 7, 8

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....8

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....18

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 7.....13

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....4

29 U.S.C. § 652(8)4, 19

29 U.S.C. § 652(9)19, 20

29 U.S.C. § 655(a)19

29 U.S.C. § 655(b)2

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....17

42 U.S.C. § 7412.....16

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....16

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(2).....16

Other Authorities

3 Annals of Congress 229-39 (1791) (Joseph Gales ed., 1849)13

James Burgh, *Political Disquisitions*, in 1 Founders’ Constitution: Major Themes 61 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....11

Gabriel Clark, *The Weak Nondelegation Doctrine and American Trucking Associations v. EPA*, 2000 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 627 (2000)9

John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review* (1980).....12

Edward J. Erler, *From Subject to Citizens: The Social Compact Origins of American Citizenship*, in *The American Founding and The Social Compact* 163 (Ronald J. Pestritto & Thomas G. West eds., 2003).....10

The Federalist No. 10 (Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)11

The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)9

The Federalist No. 48 (Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)9

The Federalist No. 52 (Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)12

The Federalist No. 9 (Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)11

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*, 114 Harvard L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....3

John Locke, *Second Treatise of Government* (C.B. McPherson ed., 1980)11

NAHB, *Safety 365*, <https://nahb.org/advocacy/industry-issues/safety-and-health/safety-365> (last visited Nov. 14, 2022).....1

Joseph Postell, “*The People Surrender Nothing*”: *Social Compact Theory, Republicanism, and the Modern Administrative State*, 81 Mo. L. Rev. 1003 (2016)10, 11, 12

Nathan Richardson, *Deference is Dead (Long Live Chevron)*, 73 Rutgers U.L.R. 441 (2021)14

Antonin Scalia, *A Note on the Benzene Case*, 4 Regul. 25 (July/Aug. 1980)14

Chad Squitieri, *Towards Nondelegation Doctrines*, 86 Mo. L. Rev. 1239 (2021).....13
